

No. 15-109

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JERMAINE SIMMONS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

WALTER J. HIMMELREICH

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ROMAN MARTINEZ

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN

EDWARD HIMMELFARB

IMRAN R. ZAIDI

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
A. The legal background.....	2
B. The present controversy.....	7
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument.....	15
I. The dismissal of respondent’s FTCA case pursuant to Section 2680 constitutes a “judgment” for purposes of the judgment bar .....	16
A. The judgment bar’s text encompasses Section 2680 dismissals.....	18
1. The plain meaning of “judgment” at the time Congress enacted the FTCA encompassed Section 2680 dismissals .....	18
2. Rule 54(a) and neighboring provisions of the FTCA confirm that a Section 2680 dismissal is a “judgment” .....	21
B. The purpose of the judgment bar confirms that a Section 2680 dismissal is a “judgment” .....	23
C. <i>Res judicata</i> principles do not prevent Section 2680 dismissals from triggering the judgment bar .....	28
1. The ordinary meaning of the term “judg- ment” governs the use of that term in the context of <i>res judicata</i> .....	29
2. A judgment of dismissal under Section 2680 has preclusive effect under the related doctrines of claim preclusion and issue preclusion.....	32
D. Respondent’s <i>Bivens</i> claim would be dismissed even under the Ninth Circuit’s narrower con- struction of the judgment bar .....	41

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. Respondent’s new arguments against applying the judgment bar lack merit.....	43
A. Respondent’s FTCA action was “an action under section 1346(b)” .....	44
B. Section 2680 does not exempt categories of FTCA cases from the judgment bar .....	50
Conclusion .....	53
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	2, 45
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	32, 37
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 816 F.2d 1417 (10th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1004 (1988) .....	26
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 965 (2003) .....	38
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 1430 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947) .....	13, 33, 35, 36
<i>Aragon v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Audio Odyssey, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>B &amp; B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015) .....	39
<i>Barnson v. United States</i> , 816 F.2d 549 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 896 (1987) .....	26
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	51

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	6
<i>Blackburn v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Bloomquist v. Brady</i> , 894 F. Supp. 108 (W.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	38
<i>Broadway Open Air Theatre v. United States</i> , 208 F.2d 257 (4th Cir. 1953) .....	20
<i>Burrows v. United States</i> , 120 Fed. Appx. 448 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>Coffey v. United States</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (D.N.M. 2012) .....	26
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953) .....	2, 3, 5, 23, 25
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	29
<i>Davric Me. Corp. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 238 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	47
<i>Domme v. United States</i> , 61 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	14, 45, 46, 47
<i>Flores v. Edinburg Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 741 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	38
<i>Formula One Motors, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 777 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 964 (1999) .....	47
<i>Frigard v. United States</i> , 862 F.2d 201 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1098 (1989) .....	35, 38
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1144 (1995) .....	6, 24

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Goodwill Indus. of El Paso v. United States</i> , 218 F.2d 270 (5th Cir. 1954).....	20
<i>Great W. Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 193 (1884).....	30
<i>Hallock v. Bonner</i> , 387 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004), va- cated by <i>sub nom. Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	6, 41
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Hart v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	18
<i>Herring v. Winston-Salem/Forsyth Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 656 S.E.2d 307 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008).....	38
<i>Hoosier Bancorp of Ind., Inc. v. Rasmussen</i> , 90 F.3d 180 (7th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	4, 13, 34
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ir., Ltd., v. Compagnie des Baux- ites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	39
<i>Irving v. United States</i> , 532 F. Supp. 840 (D.N.H. 1982), vacated by 867 F.2d 606 (1988).....	27
<i>Irving v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d 154 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 812 (1999).....	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948).....	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 228 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1955).....	38
<i>Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Litig., In re</i> , 696 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2855 (2013) .....	26
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 241 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	16, 35
<i>Kutzik v. Young</i> , 730 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	42
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1224 (2013) .....	4, 34
<i>Limone v. United States</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d (D. Mass. 2007).....	26
<i>Loughlin v. United States</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	26
<i>Midwest Knitting Mills, Inc. v. United States</i> , 741 F. Supp. 1345 (E.D. Wis. 1990), aff'd, 950 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	24
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	34
<i>Morton v. United States</i> , 228 F.2d 431 (D.C. Cir. 1955), cert. denied, 350 U.S. 975 (1956).....	20
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health &amp; Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014).....	16, 21
<i>Panella v. United States</i> , 216 F.2d 622 (2d Cir. 1954).....	20
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	33
<i>Pesnell v. Arsenault</i> , 543 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>Postum Cereal Co. v. California Fig Nut Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 693 (1927).....	30
<i>Rayonier v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957) .....	34
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	39
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	16
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 943 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 936 (1992).....	5
<i>Robers v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Handy</i> , 873 F.2d 814 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	6



VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rose v. Town of Harwich</i> , 778 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1159 (1986).....	13, 36, 37, 39
<i>Saunders v. Bush</i> , 15 F.3d 64 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1207 (1994).....	38
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	44
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	33, 34
<i>Serra v. Pichardo</i> , 786 F.2d 237 (6th Cir.), cert. de- nied, 479 U.S. 826 (1986) .....	6, 15
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920) .....	30
<i>Singleton v. United States</i> , 277 F.3d 864 (6th Cir. 2002), overruled on other grounds by <i>Hawver v.</i> <i>United States</i> , No. 14-1501, 2015 WL 9245249 (6th Cir. Dec. 17, 2015).....	38
<i>Smith v. Marshall</i> , 885 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1989).....	48
<i>Sowell v. United States</i> , 835 F.2d 1133 (5th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Steele v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 355 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 925 (2004).....	38
<i>Stepp v. United States</i> , 207 F.2d 909 (4th Cir. 1953), cert. denied, 347 U.S. 933 (1954) .....	20
<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 486 F. Supp. 178 185 (C.D. Ill. 1980) .....	26
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	32
<i>Texas City Disaster Litig., In re</i> , 197 F.2d 771 (5th Cir. 1952), aff’d, <i>sub nom. Dalehite v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	21, 25
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991) .....	34
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954).....	2, 3, 12, 23, 24
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio</i> <i>Grandese</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	25, 34

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).....	14, 48, 49, 50
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	30
<i>Unus v. Kane</i> , 565 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1147 (2010) .....	6
<i>Villanueva v. United States</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d (D. Ariz. 2009) .....	26
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	27
<i>Wilcox v. United States</i> , 117 F. Supp. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1953) .....	21
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	6, 12, 24, 25, 29
<i>Williams v. Fleming</i> , 597 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Wohlford v. United States</i> , 823 F. Supp. 386 (W.D. Va. 1992) .....	38
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	9
Amend. VIII.....	2, 8, 9, 10
Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946, ch. 753,	
60 Stat. 812-814 .....	51
Federal Tort Claims Act, ch. 753, Tit. IV, 60 Stat.	
842-847 (28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	51
§ 402, 60 Stat. 842 .....	52, 10a
§ 411, 60 Stat. 844 .....	11, 21, 22, 52, 12a
§ 412, 60 Stat. 844-845 .....	22, 52, 13a
§ 412(a), 60 Stat. 844-845.....	12, 22, 13a
§ 421, 60 Stat. 845-846 .....	51, 14a
§ 423, 60 Stat. 846 .....	52, 16a
28 U.S.C. 2672 .....	23

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2674 .....	4, 34, 1a
28 U.S.C. 2676 .....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
28 U.S.C. 2679 .....	45, 50, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2679(a) .....	45, 46, 47, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b) .....	14, 48, 49, 50, 51, 53, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1).....	7, 48, 49, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2).....	7, 48, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2679(d) .....	48
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(1).....	7, 49, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(2).....	49, 5a
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(3).....	49, 5a
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(4).....	49, 50, 6a
28 U.S.C. 2680 .....	<i>passim</i> , 7a
28 U.S.C. 2680(a) .....	<i>passim</i> , 7a
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)-(n) .....	50
28 U.S.C. 2680(e).....	20, 7a
28 U.S.C. 2680(h) .....	20, 21, 26, 9a
28 U.S.C. 2680(j) .....	21, 9a
28 U.S.C. 2680(k) .....	48, 9a
Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act,	
Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 .....	7
18 U.S.C. 2251(b) .....	7
28 U.S.C. 1346 .....	3, 5
28 U.S.C. 1346(b) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1).....	3, 4, 46, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1915(e) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 54(a) (1946).....	11, 21
Rule 54(a) .....	17, 21
Rule 54(b) .....	17

XI

Rule—Continued:	Page
Rule 58(a) .....	17
 Miscellaneous:	
1 Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Judgments</i> (1891) .....	30, 31
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933) .....	20
<i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (1934) .....	11, 19
1 Lester S. Jayson & Robert C. Longstreth, <i>Handling Federal Tort Claims</i> (2013) .....	5
Jack H. Friedenthal et al., <i>Civil Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1993) .....	33, 37
Alexander Holtzoff, <i>Report on Proposed Federal Tort Claims Bill</i> (1931) .....	35
5 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933) .....	18
Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942) .....	30, 31, 32, 33, 37, 39
1 Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982) .....	33, 36, 39
<i>Tort Claims: Hearing on H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 77th Cong., 2d Sess.</i> (1942) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1944) .....	11, 18
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002):	
Vol. 18 .....	39
Vol. 18A .....	36
Vol. 18C .....	6, 25
